

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 331 OF 2023
IN
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 2 OF 2023**

Novus Computronics Private Limited ... Applicant/Orig. Appellant
vs.
Pramod Fibre Plast Private Limited & anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Amey Deshpande a/w. Mr. Harsh Nishar for applicant/appellant.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J
DATE : 20th JANUARY, 2023**

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.
2. According to the appellant, the claim preferred by the respondents, before the Facilitation Council, under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, was barred by limitation. It is submitted that the last payment was of the year 2007, for an invoice dated 20th July, 2006 and admittedly, the claim was raised before the Facilitation Council on 28th June, 2014.
3. It is submitted that neither the Facilitation Council, nor the District Court appreciated the aforesaid aspect of the matter, in the correct perspective.
4. Issue notice for final disposal, returnable on 13th March, 2023.
5. Additionally, the appellant is at liberty to serve the respondent No.1, by way of private notice.

(MANISH PITALE, J)