

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 2 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 331 OF 2023
IN
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 2 OF 2023**

M/s. Novus Computronics Pvt. Ltd., Nashik
Through its Director Mr. Dinesh M. Upadhyay ...Appellant.

Versus

M/s Pramod Fibre Plast Pvt. Ltd., Nashik
Through its Director Uttam K. Shinde And Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Amey Deshpande for the Appellant.
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 10 SEPTEMBER 2024

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Appellant. It is pointed out that by order dated 20 January 2023 passed in the above Interim Application, notice for final disposal was issued after recording the contention of the Appellant about claim being barred by the limitation.
2. Records shows that both the Respondents are duly served in the Interim Application, however, nobody is appearing for them.
3. In light thereof, issue notice in above arbitration appeal, returnable on 8 October 2024. In addition to the Court's notice, private notice is permitted.

Notice to indicate that an endeavor will be made to finally dispose of the Appeal at the admission stage, subject to time constraints.

4. Stand over to **8 October 2024**.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)